

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CITY OF KENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ADRIAN JACOBO-HERNANDEZ,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals  
Of The State Of Washington, Division I**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
BIJAN T. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CITY OF KENT  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
220 Fourth Avenue South  
Kent, WA 98032-5838  
(253) 856-5770  
BHughes@KentWA.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	8
JURISDICTION.....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	8
STATEMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The lower court’s decision deepens existing splits on the applicability of a livelihood preservation principle to the Excessive Fines Clause .....	11
A. There is a four-way split amongst the circuits and state courts on the application of the principle.....	13
1. The Second and Fourth Circuits, along with at least five states, acknowledge effect on livelihood as a gross disproportionality factor ....	13
2. The First Circuit acknowledges effect on livelihood, but as a separate inquiry from gross disproportionality.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Eighth Circuit, California, and Colorado acknowledge effect on livelihood, but limit the inquiry to pecuniary penalties and not to forfeitures of seized assets .....	17
4. The D.C. Circuit, Sixth Circuit, Ninth Circuit, Eleventh Circuit, and two states explicitly do not consider effect on livelihood in evaluating gross disproportionality analysis .....	19
B. The protection afforded by the Excessive Fines Clause depends on where proceedings are brought .....	21
II. The lower court’s holding conflicts with this Court’s precedent .....	22
A. The lower court’s decision fails to grant a strong presumption of constitutionality in degradation of <i>Bajakajian</i> .....	23
B. In nominatively applying a balancing test, the lower court’s analysis subordinated established factors in favor of a single criterion .....	25
C. The car’s status as the instrumentality of a felony was not given sufficient weight .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. It is an issue of national importance that our rights be understood; there is scant historical basis for a livelihood preservation consideration in evaluating the forfeiture of a felon’s property .....	28
A. Felony forfeiture and “merely pecuniary” penalties are distinct concepts ....	29
1. The Court’s equivocation between “fines” and “forfeiture” is at odds with the text of the English Bill of Rights of 1689 and the Magna Carta .....	29
2. Blackstone’s <i>Commentaries</i> evidence forfeiture and “merely pecuniary” penalties were distinct concepts.....	31
B. Common law felony forfeiture was absolute, with limitations on process and not degree .....	32
C. To the extent a livelihood preservation principle exists for penalties, it applies to pecuniary penalties which escalate to ruination.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX	
Order of the Washington Supreme Court (March 2, 2022) .....	App. 1
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Washington (October 25, 2021) .....	App. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the Washington Superior Court, King County (August 7, 2020) .....	App. 23
Order of the Hearing Examiner, Kent Depart- ment of Public Safety (September 23, 2019) ...	App. 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2801 (1993).....	1, 6, 27, 29, 30
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	6, 7, 27, 33
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	12
<i>Colo. Dep't of Labor &amp; Emp't, Div. of Workers' Comp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 849 (2019) .....	19
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 198 Wn.2d 136 (2021)....	2, 16, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet &amp; Contents Seized From James Young</i> , 639 Pa. 239 (2017) .....	15
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	35
<i>Duckworth v. United States</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	19
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	38
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	7, 27, 28, 40
<i>Miller v. One 2001 Pontiac Aztek</i> , 669 N.W.2d 893 (Minn. 2003) .....	15
<i>People v. Cowan</i> , 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 505 (2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 466 P.3d 843 (2020).....	18
<i>People v. Pourat</i> , 100 P.3d 503 (Colo. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2004 Colo. LEXIS 886 (2004).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005) .....	18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	7, 23, 25
<i>State v. 633 E. 640 N.</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1262 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000) .....	21
<i>State v. Rewitzer</i> , 617 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019).....	28
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021).....	15
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 856 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 2014).....	20
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1, 6 L.Ed. 531 (1827).....	32
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) ...	1, 12, 22, 36, 38
<i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 986 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 595 (2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 150 (2020) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 969 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2763 (2021) .....	20
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 965 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dicter</i> , 198 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 828 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 975 (1998).....	20
<i>United States v. King</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 872 (W.D. Okla. 2017) .....	26
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1218 (2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1223 (2017) .....	14, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	5, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CODES, STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(6) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2381 .....	30
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.505 (2013) .....	1, 9, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	<i>passim</i>
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766).....	<i>passim</i>
3 E. Coke, <i>The Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (London 1644).....	33
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	33
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	<i>passim</i>
Anthony F. Granucci, <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted:’ The Original Mean- ing</i> , 57 CAL. L. REV. 839 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 CAL. L. REV. 277 (2014) .....	12, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Craig S. Lerner, <i>Does the Magna Carta Embody a Proportionality Principle?</i> 25 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 271 (2015) .....	4, 5, 32
<i>Dominus Rex v. Oates</i> , reprinted in 1 The Manuscripts of the House of Lords, 1689-90 (1889).....	37
English Bill of Rights of 1689 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fourteenth Amendment – Due Process Clause – Incorporation Doctrine – Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 342 (2019) .....	6
Introduction William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1756).....	<i>passim</i>
J.C. Holt, <i>Magna Carta</i> (2d 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
John H. Langbein, Renee Lettow Lerner & Bruce P. Smith, HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW: THE DEVELOPMENT OF ANGLO-AMERICAN INSTITUTIONS (2009) .....	33
Kevin Arlyck, <i>The Founders’ Forfeiture</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1449 (2019) .....	33
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 833 (2013).....	12, 17, 36
United States Sentencing Commission, 2021 <i>Guidelines Manual Annotated</i> , Ch. 5, Pt. A.....	24
William Hughes Mulligan, <i>Cruel and Unusual Punishments: The Proportionality Rule</i> , 47 FORDHAM L. REV. 639 (1979) .....	38
